

**Court of Appeals No. 42434-7**

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO**

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**Plaintiff/Respondent,**

**v.**

**DANIEL WAYNE BURGESS,**

**Defendant/Appellant.**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County,  
Cause No. 10-1-04683-8  
The Honorable Beverly G. Grant, Presiding Judge**

---

**Sheri Arnold, WSBA No. 18760  
Attorney for Appellant  
P.O. Box 7718  
Tacoma, Washington 98417  
(253) 759-5940**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. ISSUES PRESENTED</b>	
1. Was Mr. Burgess’ right to a fair trial denied where a witness spontaneously interjected highly prejudicial hearsay testimony which could be interpreted by the jury as a confession by Mr. Burgess or from which the jury could draw impermissible propensity inferences?.....	1
2. Did the trial court err in denying Mr. Burgess’ motion for mistrial where the trial court based its ruling on an incorrect legal analysis?.....	1
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b>	
A. Factual Background.....	1
B. Procedural Background.....	2
<b>IV. ARGUMENT</b>	
<b>Mr. Burgess was denied a fair trial by the erroneous admission of propensity evidence and hearsay testimony that Mr. Burgess purportedly confessed to committing the burglary.....</b>	<b>10</b>
1. The introduction of Mr. Karout’s statements was a serious irregularity.....	11
2. Mr. Karout’s statements were not cumulative of any other evidence.....	14

3.	The limiting instruction giving to the jury was insufficient to mitigate the prejudice caused to Mr. Burgess by the introduction of Mr. Karout's statements.....	14
4.	The trial court erred in refusing to grant Mr. Burgess' motions for mistrial.....	15
<b>VI.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>17</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**Table of Cases**

**Washington Cases**

<i>State v. Alvarez-Abrego</i> , 154 Wn.App. 351, 225 P.3d 396, <i>review denied</i> 168 Wn.2d 1042, 233 P.3d 889 (2010).....	13
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....	15
<i>State v. DeVincentis</i> , 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003).....	13
<i>State v. Escalona</i> , 49 Wn.App. 251, 742 P.2d 190 (1987).....	10
<i>State v. Gilcrist</i> , 91 Wn.2d 603, 590 P.2d 809 (1979).....	16
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 43 Wn.App. 397, 717 P.2d 766, <i>review denied</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1003 (1986).....	12
<i>State v. Latham</i> , 100 Wn.2d 59, 667 P.2d 56 (1983).....	10
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 130 Wn.2d 700, 927 P.2d 235 (1996).....	15
<i>State v. Lough</i> , 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995).....	13
<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 96 Wn.App. 311, 979 P.2d 857 (1999), <i>affirmed</i> 143 Wn.2d 506, 22 P.3d 791 (2001).....	11
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 73 Wn.2d 67, 436 P.2d 198 (1968).....	11
<i>State v. Newton</i> , 109 Wn.2d 69, 743 P.2d 254 (1987).....	14
<i>State v. Post</i> , 59 Wn.App. 389, 797 P.2d 1160 (1990), <i>affirmed</i> , 118 Wn.2d 596, 826 P.2d 172 (1992).....	10

**Other Authorities**

ER 801.....	12
ER 802.....	12
ER 805.....	13
